sek 153 m (expense: 134), corresponding to a rate of interest
of 2.0 percent (2.1). Profit before tax totaled sek 3,318 m
(2,939). The tax cost for the year totaled sek 713 m (cost: 703).
The
tax rate excluding the effect of participations in Trelleborg
Vibracoustic was 25 percent (27). Profit after tax for continuing
operations amounted to sek 2,605 m (2,236). Earnings per
share were sek 9.60 (8.23).

No items were recognized as discontinuing operations in
2015. Discontinuing operations were included in 2014 in
the negative amount of sek 9 m relating to earnings from the
divestment of a rubber boots operation in Spain. Including
discontinuing operations, profit after tax amounted to
sek 2,605 m (2,227). Earnings per share were sek 9.60 (8.20).

Events after year-end
No significant events were reported after the close of the
period.

Market outlook for the first quarter of 2016
Demand is expected to be on a par with, or slightly weaker,
than the fourth quarter of 2015, adjusted for seasonal
variations.

80 Annual Report 2015 Trelleborg AB

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Comments on the consolidated balance sheets

Capital structure
SEK M

Equity, SEK M Capital employed, SEK M

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

Trelleborg Group, change in total equity

Equity  Attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company  	 Non-controlling
	 interests

Total

	 Share capital 	 Other capital
	 contributions

	 Other reserves Profit brought
forward

sek m 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Opening balance, January 1 2,620 2,620 226 226 231 –1,173 14,690 13,160 9 44 17,776 14,877

Total comprehensive income –658 1,404 2,540 2,415 1 9 1,883 3,828

Dividend –1,017 –881 – –2 –1,017 –883

Acquisitions –10 –4 –10 –42 –20 –46

Closing balance, December 31 2,620 2,620 226 226 –427 231 16,203 14,690 0 9 18,622 17,776

For other reserves, see also Note 25.

The Board of Directors and President propose a dividend of SEK 4.00 (3.75) per share, a total of SEK 1,084 M (1,017).

The Group’s total capital employed rose to sek 24,937 m
(24,575), representing an increase of sek 362 m attributable to:

sek m 2015
Company acquisitions 657

Change in working capital according to cash-flow statement
including effects of items affecting comparability 482

Net change in non-current assets 362

Change in participations in joint ventures/associated companies –909

Exchange rate effects upon translation of foreign subsidiaries –230

Total change in capital employed 362

During the year, acquired operations accounted for an increase
in capital employed of sek 657 m, of which sek 535 m pertained